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English

introduction
The new Philips SalonStraight Active Ion provides super-
shiny straightening results. The ioniser generates streams 
of negative ions that surround and condition your hair. 
Ions reduce frizz and static electricity and leave your hair 
looking soft, smooth and shiny.

general description (Fig. 1)
A Ceramic-coated plates
B Ion outlet openings
C Power-on light 
D On/off slide 
E Closing lock
F Swivel cord 
G Hanging loop

important
Read this user manual carefully before you use the 
appliance and save it for future reference.

Danger 
Keep the appliance away from water. Do not use it 
near or over water contained in baths, washbasins, 
sinks etc. When you use the appliance in a bathroom, 
unplug it after use. The proximity of water presents a 
risk, even when the appliance is switched off.

Warning
Check if the voltage indicated on the appliance 
corresponds to the local mains voltage before you 
connect the appliance.
Check the condition of the mains cord regularly. Do 
not use the appliance if the plug, the mains cord or 
the appliance itself is damaged.
If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it 
replaced by Philips, a service centre authorised by 
Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid 
a hazard.
This appliance is not intended for use by persons 
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a 
person responsible for their safety.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they 
do not play with the appliance.
Keep the appliance away from non-heat-resistant 
surfaces and never cover the appliance with anything 
(e.g. a towel or clothing) when it is hot.
Keep the appliance away from flammable items.
Never leave the appliance unattended when it is 
plugged in.
Always return the appliance to a service centre 
authorised by Philips for examination or repair. Repair 
by unqualified people could cause an extremely 
hazardous situation for the user.

Caution
For additional protection, we advise you to install a 
residual current device (RCD) in the electrical circuit 
that supplies the bathroom. This RCD must have a 
rated residual operating current not higher than 
30mA. Ask your installer for advice.
The straightening plates and the plastic parts near 
the plates reach a high temperature quickly. Prevent 
the hot surfaces of the appliance from coming into 
contact with your skin.
You may notice a characteristic odour when using 
this straightener. This is caused by the ions that are 
generated and it is not harmful to the human body.
Do not probe the ion outlet openings with metal 
objects.
Do not use the appliance on artificial hair.
Only use the appliance on dry or damp hair.
Do not leave the plates in your hair for more than a 
few seconds at a time as this may cause damage to 
your hair.
Always unplug the appliance after use.
Do not wind the mains cord round the appliance.
Wait until the appliance has cooled down before you 
store it.
Keep the straightening plates clean and free of dust, 
dirt and styling products such as mousse, spray and 
gel. Dust, dirt and styling products may cause damage 
to the ceramic-coated straightening plates.
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The ceramic coating on the plates slowly wears away 
over time. This does not affect the performance of 
the appliance.
If you use the appliance on colour-treated hair, 
the straightening plates may stain.
The maximum temperature occurs just after heating 
up. The actual temperature during use may be lower.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all standards 
regarding electromagnetic fields (EMF). If handled 
properly and according to the instructions in this user 
manual, the appliance is safe to use based on scientific 
evidence available today.

Preparing for use 
Washing your hair

Everybody wants shiny and beautiful hair. A good hair-
washing routine can help to achieve this.

	 1	 	Wet	your	hair	thoroughly	for	30-60	seconds.
	 2	 	Pour	some	shampoo	into	the	palm	of	your	hand.	

Spread	it	between	your	hands	and	distribute	it	
evenly	through	the	hair.

	 3	 	Gently	massage	your	hair	and	scalp.	Do	not	rough	
up	the	hair	or	pull	up	long	hair	onto	the	scalp,	as	
this	may	cause	tangles.

	 4	 	Massage	your	scalp	with	your	fingertips.	This	
stimulates	blood	circulation	and	is	gentler	to	the	
hair	cuticles.

	 5	 	Rinse	your	hair	thoroughly,	as	poor	rinsing	can	
result	in	dull	hair.	Finish	with	a	cold	rinse	for	extra	
shine.
Drying your hair

To get super-smooth results, it is essential to prepare your 
hair for straightening. Dry your hair with a hairdryer until 
it is dry or almost dry to ensure a professional, smooth 
finish.

	 1	 	After	washing,	squeeze	excess	water	out	of	the	hair	
with	your	hands	and	then	towel-dry	the	hair.	Use	a	
comb	to	disentangle	the	hair	gently	from	the	roots	
to	the	tips.

	 2	 	Divide	the	hair	into	sections	using	clips.	Start	at	the	
back.

	 3	 	To	dry	each	section,	pull	a	straightening	brush	
down	the	hair	length.	Follow	the	brush	with	the	
hairdryer,	with	its	nozzle	pointing	towards	the	hair	
ends.

	 4	 	When	you	have	finished	drying	each	section,	set	the	
hairdryer	to	the	cool	setting	for	a	final	cool	shot.	
This	closes	the	cuticles	and	adds	shine	to	the	hair.

Tip: Philips SalonPro hairdryers have a lower drying 
temperature and a stronger airflow than regular dryers. 
Thanks to this combination, they dry just as quickly as 
regular hairdryers but in a gentler way

Using the appliance
straightening your hair

Straighteners are powerful styling tools and must always 
be used with care. 
As with all straighteners that reach salon-high 
temperatures, do not use the appliance frequently to 
avoid damage to the hair. If you use the straightener 
incorrectly, you could overheat your hair or even burn it. 
Always follow the steps below:

	 1	 	Put	the	plug	in	the	wall	socket.	
	 2	 	Push	the	on/off	slide	to	‘ON’.	

The	power-on	light	goes	on	(Fig.	2).
The	straightening	plates	heat	up	rapidly	and	are	
ready	for	use	within	90	seconds.

Never	leave	the	appliance	unattended	when	it	is	plugged	
in.	Never	put	the	appliance	on	a	surface	that	is	not	heat-
resistant	when	it	is	heating	up	and	when	it	is	hot.

Tip: If you lock the plates with the closing lock, the 
straightener heats up more quickly.
	 3	 	Comb	or	brush	your	hair	so	that	it	is	disentangled	

and	smooth.		(Fig.	3)
	 4	 	Use	a	comb	to	divide	the	hair	into	sections.	Do	not	

put	too	much	hair	in	one	section.	
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Tip: It is better to section off the crown area and to 
straighten the hair underneath first, followed by the top area.
	 5	 	Take	a	section	that	is	not	wider	than	4cm.	Place	

it	between	the	straightening	plates	and	press	the	
handles	of	the	appliance	firmly	together.	

	 6	 	Slide	the	straightener	down	the	length	of	the	hair	in	
5	seconds,	from	root	to	hair	end,	without	stopping	
to	prevent	overheating	(Fig.	4).

	 7	 	Repeat	this	process	after	20	seconds	until	you	have	
achieved	the	desired	look.	

	 8	 	Let	your	hair	cool	down.	Do	not	comb	or	brush	it	
before	it	has	cooled	down,	as	this	would	ruin	the	
hairstyle	you	have	just	created.

	 9	 	Push	the	on/off	slide	to	‘OFF’	and	unplug	the	
appliance	after	use.	Put	the	appliance	on	a	heat-
resistant	surface.

Cleaning
	 1	 	Make	sure	the	appliance	is	switched	off	and	

unplugged.
	 2	 	Let	the	appliance	cool	down	completely	on	a	heat-

resistant	surface.
	 3	 	Clean	the	appliance	with	a	damp	cloth.

storage
Never	wind	the	mains	cord	round	the	appliance.	
	 1	 	Make	sure	the	appliance	is	switched	off	and	

unplugged.
	 2	 	Let	the	appliance	cool	down	on	a	heat-resistant	

surface	before	you	store	it.
	 3	 	Use	the	closing	lock	to	lock	the	straightening	plates	

together	before	you	store	the	appliance.

Environment
Do not throw away the appliance with the normal 
household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in 
at an official collection point for recycling. By doing 
this, you help to preserve the environment (Fig. 5).

guarantee & service 
If you need information or if you have a problem, please 
visit the Philips website at www.philips.com or contact the 
Philips Customer Care Centre in your country (you find 
its phone number in the worldwide guarantee leaflet). 
If there is no Customer Care Centre in your country, 
go to your local Philips dealer or contact the Service 
Department of Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal 
Care BV.

Troubleshooting
If problems arise with your straightener and you cannot 
solve them with the information below, please contact 
the nearest Philips service centre or the Philips Customer 
Care Centre in your country. 

Problem Solution

The appliance 
does not work

Perhaps there is a power failure 
or the socket is not live. Check 
if the power supply works. If it 
works, plug in another appliance 
to check whether the socket is 
live.

Perhaps the mains cord is 
damaged. If the mains cord 
is damaged, you must have it 
replaced by Philips, a service 
centre authorised by Philips or 
similarly qualified persons in 
order to avoid a hazard.

-
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FRAnÇAis

introduction
Avec le nouveau lisseur SalonStraight Active Ion de Philips, 
vous obtenez des cheveux lisses et brillants. L’ioniseur 
émet des ions négatifs qui enveloppent les cheveux et les 
protègent. Les ions réduisent les frisottis et neutralisent 
l’électricité statique, rendant les cheveux soyeux, lisses et 
brillants.

Description générale (fig. 1)
A Plaques en céramique
B Orifices de diffusion des ions
C Voyant d’alimentation 
D Bouton coulissant marche/arrêt 
E Verrouillage des plaques
F Cordon rotatif 
G Crochet de suspension

important
Lisez attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser 
l’appareil et conservez-le pour un usage ultérieur.

Danger 
Tenez l’appareil à l’écart de l’eau. Ne l’utilisez pas 
près d’une baignoire, d’un lavabo ou d’un évier. 
Si vous utilisez l’appareil dans la salle de bain, 
débranchez-le après usage car la proximité de l’eau 
peut présenter un risque pour l’utilisateur même si 
l’appareil est éteint.

Avertissement
Avant de brancher l’appareil, vérifiez que la tension 
indiquée sur l’appareil correspond à la tension 
secteur locale.
Vérifiez régulièrement le cordon d’alimentation. 
N’utilisez jamais l’appareil si la fiche, le cordon 
d’alimentation ou l’appareil lui-même est endommagé.
Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit 
être remplacé par Philips, un Centre Service Agréé 
ou un technicien qualifié afin d’éviter tout accident.
Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par 
des personnes (notamment des enfants) dont les 
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles 
sont réduites, ou par des personnes manquant 
d’expérience ou de connaissances, à moins que 
celles-ci ne soient sous surveillance ou qu’elles aient 
reçu des instructions quant à l’utilisation de l’appareil 
par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.
Veillez à ce que les enfants ne puissent pas jouer avec 
l’appareil.
Ne posez pas l’appareil sur des surfaces sensibles à la 
chaleur et ne le couvrez jamais (par exemple, d’une 
serviette ou d’un vêtement) lorsqu’il est chaud.
Ne laissez pas l’appareil à proximité d’objets 
inflammables.
Ne laissez jamais l’appareil branché sans surveillance.
Confiez toujours l’appareil à un Centre Service Agréé 
Philips pour réparation ou vérification. Toute 
réparation par une personne non qualifiée peut 
s’avérer dangereuse pour l’utilisateur.

Attention
Pour plus de sécurité, il est conseillé de brancher 
l’appareil sur une prise de courant protégée par un 
disjoncteur différentiel de 30 mA dans la salle de 
bain. Demandez conseil à votre électricien.
Les plaques lissantes et les éléments en plastique 
environnants sont portés rapidement à haute 
température. Évitez tout contact entre les surfaces 
chaudes et votre peau.
Lors de l’utilisation, le lisseur, à cause des ions 
générés, peut dégager une odeur spécifique. Cela 
n’est pas nocif pour votre santé.
Ne mettez pas les orifices de diffusion d’ions en 
contact avec des objets métalliques.
N’utilisez pas l’appareil sur cheveux artificiels.
N’utilisez cet appareil que sur cheveux secs ou 
légèrement humides.
Ne laissez pas les plaques plus de quelques secondes 
consécutives sur vos cheveux, vous risqueriez de les 
abîmer.
Débranchez toujours l’appareil après utilisation.
N’enroulez pas le cordon d’alimentation autour de 
l’appareil.
Attendez que l’appareil ait refroidi avant de le ranger.
La brosse lissante doit être propre et ne doit 
comporter aucune trace de poussières ou de saletés, 
ni de produits coiffants tels que mousse, spray ou 
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gel car ceux-ci pourraient endommager les plaques 
lissantes en céramique.
Le revêtement en céramique des plaques présente 
une usure normale au fil du temps. Cela n’a aucune 
incidence sur les performances de l’appareil.
Si vous utilisez l’appareil sur cheveux colorés, il est 
possible que les plaques lissantes se tachent.
La température maximale est atteinte juste après 
l’opération de chauffe. La température effective peut 
diminuer au cours de l’utilisation.

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)
Cet appareil Philips est conforme à toutes les normes 
relatives aux champs électromagnétiques (CEM). Il 
répond aux règles de sécurité établies sur la base des 
connaissances scientifiques actuelles s’il est manipulé 
correctement et conformément aux instructions de ce 
mode d’emploi.

Avant utilisation 
shampooing

Pour avoir de beaux cheveux brillants, il est important de 
suivre quelques règles élémentaires.

	 1	 	Mouillez	abondamment	vos	cheveux	pendant	30	à	
60	secondes.

	 2	 	Versez	une	petite	quantité	de	shampooing	dans	la	
paume	de	la	main.	Frottez	les	mains	l’une	contre	
l’autre	pour	l’étaler	et	répartissez-le	uniformément	
sur	vos	cheveux.

	 3	 	Massez	délicatement	les	cheveux	et	le	cuir	chevelu.	
Ne	frictionnez	pas	trop	fort	et	ne	relevez	pas	les	
cheveux	longs	sur	le	cuir	chevelu	pour	ne	pas	les	
emmêler.

	 4	 	Massez	le	cuir	chevelu	du	bout	des	doigts	afin	de	
stimuler	la	circulation	sanguine	tout	en	ménageant	
la	cuticule.

	 5	 	Rincez	abondamment	les	cheveux.	Un	mauvais	
rinçage	peut	les	rendre	ternes.	Pour	plus	de	
brillance,	finissez	par	un	rinçage	à	l’eau	froide.
séchage

Pour obtenir des cheveux ultralisses, il est essentiel de 
bien les préparer. Séchez vos cheveux à l’aide d’un sèche-
cheveux jusqu’à ce qu’ils soient secs ou presque secs afin 
d’obtenir des résultats lisses et professionnels.

	 1	 	Éliminez	l’excès	d’eau	du	plat	de	la	main	et	séchez	
vos	cheveux	dans	une	serviette.	Démêlez	doucement	
vos	cheveux	au	peigne,	de	la	racine	aux	pointes.

	 2	 	Divisez	vos	cheveux	en	mèches	à	l’aide	de	pinces,	
en	partant	de	l’arrière	de	la	tête.

	 3	 	Séchez	chaque	mèche	en	tirant	doucement	à	l’aide	
d’une	brosse	sur	toute	la	longueur	du	cheveu	
tout	en	suivant	le	mouvement	de	la	brosse	avec	le	
sèche-cheveux.	Le	flux	d’air	doit	être	dirigé	vers	la	
pointe	du	cheveu.

	 4	 	Enfin,	réglez	le	sèche-cheveux	sur	air	froid.	Un	
dernier	balayage	à	l’air	froid	referme	la	cuticule	du	
cheveu	et	lui	confère	plus	de	brillance.

Conseil : Les sèche-cheveux Salon Pro de Philips ont 
une température de séchage plus basse et un flux d’air 
plus puissant que les sèche-cheveux traditionnels. Cette 
combinaison produit un séchage aussi rapide mais plus 
délicat qu’avec les autres appareils. 

Utilisation de l’appareil
lissage des cheveux

La brosse lissante est un appareil puissant et doit dès lors 
s’utiliser avec précaution. 
Comme tout appareil professionnel atteignant des 
températures élevées, il est conseillé de ne pas l’utiliser 
trop souvent pour éviter d’abîmer le cheveu. Une brosse 
lissante mal utilisée peut surchauffer le cheveu, voire le 
brûler. Suivez toujours les étapes suivantes :

	 1	 	Branchez	le	cordon	d’alimentation	sur	la	prise	
secteur.	

	 2	 	Faites	glisser	le	bouton	marche/arrêt	sur	‘ON’.	
Le	voyant	d’alimentation	rouge	s’allume	(fig.	2).
Les	plaques	de	lissage	chauffent	en	90	secondes.

Ne	laissez	jamais	l’appareil	branché	sans	surveillance.	
Ne	le	posez	jamais	sur	une	surface	sensible	à	la	chaleur	
lorsqu’il	chauffe	ou	est	à	température.
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Conseil: Si vous verrouillez les plaques à l’aide du verrouillage 
prévu à cet effet, la brosse lissante chauffe plus rapidement.
	 3	 	Démêlez	vos	cheveux	au	peigne	ou	à	la	brosse.	

(fig.	3)
	 4	 	Divisez-les	en	mèches	à	l’aide	d’un	peigne.	Ne	faites	

pas	de	mèches	trop	épaisses.	

Conseil : Commencez par lisser les mèches de la nuque et 
des côtés, puis remontez vers le sommet du crâne.
	 5	 	Prenez	une	mèche	de	maximum	4	cm	de	large.	

Placez-la	entre	les	plaques	lissantes	et	pressez	
fermement	les	poignées	de	l’appareil	l’une	contre	
l’autre.	

	 6	 	Faites	glisser	l’appareil	en	5	secondes	sur	toute	la	
longueur	du	cheveu,	de	la	racine	à	la	pointe.	Ne	
vous	arrêtez	pas,	pour	éviter	de	surchauffer	les	
cheveux	(fig.	4).

	 7	 	Répétez	ce	geste	après	20	secondes	jusqu’à	ce	que	
vous	obteniez	l’effet	désiré.	

	 8	 	Laissez	vos	cheveux	refroidir.	Évitez	de	les	peigner	
ou	de	les	brosser	lorsqu’ils	sont	chauds	;	vos	efforts	
seraient	réduits	à	néant.

	 9	 	Faites	glisser	le	bouton	marche/arrêt	sur	‘OFF’	
et	débranchez	l’appareil	après	utilisation.	Posez	
l’appareil	sur	une	surface	résistante	à	la	chaleur.

nettoyage
	 1	 	Assurez-vous	que	l’appareil	est	éteint	et	débranché.
	 2	 	Laissez	l’appareil	refroidir	complètement	sur	une	

surface	résistante	à	la	chaleur.
	 3	 	Nettoyez	l’appareil	avec	un	chiffon	humide.

Rangement
N’enroulez	pas	le	cordon	d’alimentation	autour	de	
l’appareil.	
	 1	 	Assurez-vous	que	l’appareil	est	éteint	et	débranché.
	 2	 	Avant	de	le	ranger,	laissez	l’appareil	refroidir	

complètement	sur	une	surface	qui	résiste	à	la	chaleur.
	 3	 	À	l’aide	du	système	de	verrouillage	des	plaques,	

verrouillez	les	plaques	lissantes	ensemble	avant	de	
ranger	l’appareil.

Environnement
Lorsqu’il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas l’appareil 
avec les ordures ménagères, mais déposez-le à 
un endroit assigné à cet effet, où il pourra être 
recyclé. Vous contribuerez ainsi à la protection de 
l’environnement (fig. 5).

garantie et service 
Si vous souhaitez obtenir des informations 
supplémentaires ou si vous rencontrez un problème, 
visitez le site Web de Philips à l’adresse www.philips.
com ou contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips 
de votre pays (vous trouverez le numéro de téléphone 
correspondant sur le dépliant de garantie internationale). 
S’il n’existe pas de Service Consommateurs Philips dans 
votre pays, renseignez-vous auprès de votre revendeur 
Philips local ou contactez le « Service Department of 
Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV ».

Dépannage
Si vous rencontrez des problèmes avec votre appareil 
et que vous ne parvenez pas à les résoudre à l’aide 
des informations ci-dessous, adressez-vous au Centre 
Service Agréé Philips le plus proche ou au Service 
Consommateurs Philips de votre pays. 

Problème Solution

L’appareil ne 
fonctionne pas.

Il y a peut-être une panne de 
courant ou la prise n’est pas 
alimentée. Vérifiez si l’alimentation 
électrique fonctionne en 
branchant un autre appareil sur 
la prise.

Si le cordon d’alimentation 
est peut-être endommagé. 
Si tel est le cas, il doit être 
remplacé par Philips, un 
Centre Service Agréé ou un 
technicien qualifié afin d’éviter 
tout accident.

-
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